

# Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)

## Item Change Report

### Table of Contents

ITM_SET_VRSN_CD.....	6
SPEC_VRSN_CD.....	6
A0100A .....	6
A0100C .....	6
A0500B .....	6
A0500D .....	6
A0600A .....	6
A0600B .....	6
A0700.....	6
A1400K.....	6
A1802.....	6
A2110.....	6
BB0800.....	6
GG0110B.....	6
GG0130A1.....	6
GG0130A2.....	6
GG0130A3.....	6
GG0130B1.....	6
GG0130B2.....	6
GG0130B3.....	6
GG0130C1.....	6
GG0130C2.....	6
GG0130C3.....	6
GG0130D1 .....	6

**Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)**  
**Item Change Report**

GG0130D2 .....	7
GG0130D3 .....	7
GG0170A1.....	7
GG0170A2.....	7
GG0170A3.....	7
GG0170B1.....	7
GG0170B2.....	7
GG0170B3.....	7
GG0170C1.....	7
GG0170C2.....	7
GG0170C3.....	7
GG0170D1 .....	7
GG0170D2 .....	7
GG0170D3 .....	7
GG0170E1.....	7
GG0170E2.....	7
GG0170E3.....	7
GG0170F1.....	7
GG0170F2 .....	7
GG0170F3 .....	7
GG0170I1.....	7
GG0170I2.....	7
GG0170I3.....	7
GG0170J1.....	7
GG0170J2.....	7

**Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)**  
**Item Change Report**

GG0170J3.....	7
GG0170K1.....	7
GG0170K2.....	7
GG0170K3.....	8
GG0170Q1 .....	8
GG0170Q3 .....	8
GG0170R1.....	8
GG0170R2.....	8
GG0170R3.....	8
GG0170RR1.....	8
GG0170RR3.....	8
GG0170S1 .....	8
GG0170S2 .....	8
GG0170S3 .....	8
GG0170SS1 .....	8
GG0170SS3 .....	8
I0103 .....	8
I0104 .....	8
I0605 .....	8
I5455 .....	8
I5480 .....	8
I7100 .....	8
I7101 .....	8
I7102 .....	8
I7103 .....	8

**Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)**  
**Item Change Report**

I7104.....	8
M0210.....	8
M0300A .....	8
M0300E1.....	8
M0300E2.....	8
M0300G1.....	8
M0300G2.....	8
N2001 .....	8
N2003 .....	9
N2005 .....	9
O0100H.....	9
O0100H2A .....	9
O0150A.....	9
O0150B .....	9
O0150C .....	9
O0150D.....	9
O0150E .....	9
O0200A.....	9
ITEM_FILLER_037 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_038 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_039 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_040 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_041 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_042 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_043 .....	9

**Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)**  
**Item Change Report**

ITEM_FILLER_044 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_045 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_046 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_047 .....	9
ITEM_FILLER_048 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_049 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_050 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_051 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_052 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_053 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_054 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_055 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_056 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_057 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_058 .....	10
ITEM_FILLER_059 .....	10
ASMT_ITEMS_FILLER .....	10

## Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)

### Item Change Report

Item ID	Group	Type	Max Length	Description	Change
ITM_SET_VRSN_CD	Control	Code	10	Item set version code	[V3.00.0]-Added item value {4.00} for the July 2018 item set.
SPEC_VRSN_CD	Control	Code	10	Specifications version code	[V3.00.0]-Added new item value [3.00].
A0100A	Asmt	Text	10	Facility National Provider Identifier (NPI)	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A0100C	Asmt	Text	15	State Medicaid provider number	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A0500B	Asmt	Text	1	Patient middle initial	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A0500D	Asmt	Text	3	Patient name suffix	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A0600A	Asmt	Text	9	Social Security Number	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A0600B	Asmt	Text	12	Medicare/railroad insurance number	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A0700	Asmt	Text	14	Medicaid number	[V3.00.1]-Item value "Text" changed to "Nonblank Text" for clarity.
A1400K	Asmt	Checklist	1	Payer: No payer source	[V3.00.0]-Updated item label to correct spelling for "payor" to "payer."
A1802	Asmt	Code	2	Admitted from	[V3.00.0]-Updated item value text for item value [09].
A2110	Asmt	Code	2	Discharge location	[V3.00.0]-Updated item value text for item value [09].
BB0800	Asmt	Code	1	Understand Verbal/Non-Verbal Content (3-day asmt)	[V3.00.0]-Revised label to include "non-verbal content."
GG0110B	Asmt	Checklist	1	Motorized wheelchair and/or scooter	[V3.00.0]-Revised label from "or" to "and/or."
GG0130A1	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Adm Perf) - Eating	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0130A2	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Goal) - Eating	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0130A3	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Perf) - Eating	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0130B1	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Adm Perf) - Oral hygiene	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0130B2	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Goal) - Oral hygiene	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0130B3	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Perf) - Oral hygiene	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0130C1	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Adm Perf) - Toileting hygiene	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0130C2	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Goal) - Toileting hygiene	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0130C3	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Perf) - Toileting hygiene	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0130D1	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Adm Perf) - Wash upper body	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.

## Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)

### Item Change Report

Item ID	Group	Type	Max Length	Description	Change
GG0130D2	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Goal) - Wash upper body	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0130D3	Asmt	Code	2	Self-Care (Dschg Perf) - Wash upper body	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170A1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Roll left and right	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170A2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Roll left and right	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170A3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Roll left and right	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170B1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Sit to lying	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170B2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Sit to lying	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170B3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Sit to lying	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170C1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Lying to sitting on side	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170C2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Lying to sitting on side	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170C3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Lying to sitting on side	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170D1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Sit to stand	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170D2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Sit to stand	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170D3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Sit to stand	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170E1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Chair/bed-to-chair trans	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170E2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Chair/bed-to-chair trans	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170E3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Chair/bed-to-chair trans	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170F1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Toilet transfer	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170F2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Toilet transfer	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170F3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Toilet transfer	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170I1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Walk 10 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170I2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Walk 10 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170I3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Walk 10 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170J1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Walk 50 feet w/2 turns	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170J2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Walk 50 feet w/2 turns	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170J3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Walk 50 feet w/2 turns	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170K1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Walk 150 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170K2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Walk 150 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as a valid value for this item.

## Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)

### Item Change Report

Item ID	Group	Type	Max Length	Description	Change
GG0170K3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Walk 150 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170Q1	Asmt	Code	1	Does the patient use a wheelchair and/or scooter	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label to include "and/or" in text.
GG0170Q3	Asmt	Code	1	Does the patient use a wheelchair and/or scooter	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label to include "and/or" in text.
GG0170R1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Wheel 50 feet w/2 turns	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170R2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Wheel 50 feet w/2 turns	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170R3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Wheel 50 feet w/2 turns	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170RR1	Asmt	Code	1	Indicate the type of wheelchair or scooter used	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label to include "or" in text.
GG0170RR3	Asmt	Code	1	Indicate the type of wheelchair or scooter used	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label to include "or" in text.
GG0170S1	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Adm Perf) - Wheel 150 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170S2	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Goal) - Wheel 150 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [07,09,10,88] as valid values for this item.
GG0170S3	Asmt	Code	2	Func Mobil (Dschg Perf) - Wheel 150 feet	[V3.00.0]-Added [10] as a valid value for this item.
GG0170SS1	Asmt	Code	1	Indicate the type of wheelchair or scooter used	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label to include "or" in text.
GG0170SS3	Asmt	Code	1	Indicate the type of wheelchair or scooter used.	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label to include "or" in text.
I0103	Asmt	Checklist	1	Metastatic Cancer	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I0104	Asmt	Checklist	1	Severe Cancer	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I0605	Asmt	Checklist	1	Severe Left Systolic/Ventricular Dysfunction	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I5455	Asmt	Checklist	1	Other Progressive Neuromuscular Disease	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I5480	Asmt	Checklist	1	Other Severe Neurological Injury-Disease-Dysfunc	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I7100	Asmt	Checklist	1	Lung Transplant	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I7101	Asmt	Checklist	1	Heart Transplant	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I7102	Asmt	Checklist	1	Liver Transplant	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I7103	Asmt	Checklist	1	Kidney Transplant	[V3.00.0]-New item.
I7104	Asmt	Checklist	1	Bone Marrow Transplant	[V3.00.0]-New item.
M0210	Asmt	Code	1	Patient has 1+ unhealed pressure ulcers/injuries	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label.
M0300A	Asmt	Number	1	Stage 1 pressure injuries: number present	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label.
M0300E1	Asmt	Number	1	Unstageable due to dressing/device: number present	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label
M0300E2	Asmt	Number	1	Unstageable due to dressing/device: number at adm	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label.
M0300G1	Asmt	Number	1	Unstageable as deep tissue: num present	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label.
M0300G2	Asmt	Number	1	Unstageable as deep tissue: num at adm	[V3.00.0]-Revised item label.
N2001	Asmt	Code	1	Drug Regimen Review	[V3.00.0]-New item.



## Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)

### Item Change Report

Item ID	Group	Type	Max Length	Description	Change
N2003	Asmt	Code	1	Medication Follow-up	[V3.00.0]-New item.
N2005	Asmt	Code	1	Medication Intervention	[V3.00.0]-New item.
O0100H	Asmt	Checklist	1	IV Medications	[V3.00.0]-New item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as an allowed item value.
O0100H2A	Asmt	Checklist	1	Vasoactive medications	[V3.00.0]-New item. [V3.00.1]-Removed [^] as an allowed item value.
O0150A	Asmt	Code	1	SBT: Invasive Mechanical Ventilation Support	[V3.00.0]-New item.
O0150B	Asmt	Code	1	SBT: Assessed for readiness by day 2	[V3.00.0]-New item.
O0150C	Asmt	Code	1	SBT: Deemed medically ready by day 2	[V3.00.0]-New item.
O0150D	Asmt	Code	1	SBT: Documentation of reason(s) - patient unready	[V3.00.0]-New item.
O0150E	Asmt	Code	1	SBT: Performed by day 2	[V3.00.0]-New item.
O0200A	Asmt	Code	1	Invasive Mechanical Ventilator - Liberation Status	[V3.00.0]-New item.
ITEM_FILLER_037	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old A2500	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2500, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_038	Filler	Text	2	Item filler: replaces old A2510	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2510, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_039	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525A1	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525A1, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_040	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525A2	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525A2, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_041	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525B1	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525B1, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_042	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525B2	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525B2, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_043	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525C1	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525C1, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_044	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525C2	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525C2, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_045	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525D1	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525D1, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_046	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525D2	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525D2, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_047	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525E1	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525E1, which was deleted.

## Data Submission Specifications for the LTCH - CARE Data Set (V3.00.2)

### Item Change Report

Item ID	Group	Type	Max Length	Description	Change
ITEM_FILLER_048	Filler	Text	8	Item filler: replaces old A2525E2	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace A2525E2, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_049	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old GG0170H1	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace GG0170H1, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_050	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old GG0170H3	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace GG0170H3, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_051	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old M0800A	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace M0800A, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_052	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old M0800B	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace M0800B, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_053	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old M0800C	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace M0800C, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_054	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old M0800D	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace M0800D, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_055	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old M0800E	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace M0800E, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_056	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old M0800F	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace M0800F, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_057	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old O0100F3	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace O0100F3, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_058	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old O0100F4	[V3.00.0]-Added filler item to replace O0100F4, which was deleted.
ITEM_FILLER_059	Filler	Text	1	Item filler: replaces old I0101	[V3.00.1]-Added filler item to replace I0101, which was deleted.
ASMT_ITEMS_FILLER	Filler	Text	678	Assessment items filler	[V3.00.0]-Reduced in size by 21 bytes to 678 bytes